Check lists presented for Bills of Entry presented before the Customs at the time

of import for assessment and clearance, with an intent to evade payment of

applicable Customs Duty. Therefore, Section 2B$) of the Customs Act, 1962, is

applicable. The differential Customs duty amounting to Rs. 8,83,591/- (Rupees

Eight Lakhs Eighty Three Thousand Five Hundred and Ninety One only) and

Social Welfare Surcharge (SWS) amounting to Rs.88,359/- (Rupees Eighty Eight

Thousand Three Hundred and Fifty Nine only) as detailed in 'Annexure-X' to the

Show Cause Notice, is liable to be recovered from M/s White Carbon Motors

Private Limited, under Section 28(41 of the Customs Act, 1962 along with

applicable interest under Section 28 AA ibid.

2.16 In terms of Section a6 $l of Customs Act, 1962, the appellant is

[...]

Motors Private Limited was required to be rejected and the said goods as detailed

in Biils of Entry filed by the appeliant were required to be correctly re-classified

under Customs Tariff Heading 87116020 and charged to duties accordingly.

Accordingly, the appellant has evaded Basic Customs Duty amounting Rs.

8,83,591/- (Rupees Eight Lakhs Eighty Three Thousand Five Hundred and

Ninety One only) and Social Welfare Surcharge (SWS) amounting to Rs. 88,359/-

ousand Three Hundred and Fifty Nine only) as detailed

'/ti

in 'Annexure-X' to Show Cause Notice. Tht' said evasion of duty was done by the

appellant by resorting to mis-declaration, rvillful mis-statement and suppression

[...]

rendering them liable for penalty under Section 114A of the Customs Act, 1962,

in as much as the Basic Customs Duty amounting to Rs.8,83,591 1- (Rupees

Eight Lakhs Eighty Three Thousand Five Hundred and Ninety One only) and

Social Welfare Surcharge (SWS) amountinl3 to Rs.88,359/- (Rupees Eighty Eight

Thousand Three Hundred and Fifty Nine only) was short levied by reason of wilful

mis-statement and suppression of facts u'ith a malafide intention of evasion of

Customs duty. All the aforesaid acts of orrLission and commission on the part of

M/s. White Carbon Motors Private Limiterl have rendered the subject imported

[...]

Carbon, by virtue of various Notifica.tions by declaring the goods as Parts

of e- bike/ e-scooter;

(iii) He ordered for confiscation of the goods imported by M/s White Carbon

under the Bills of Entry mentionecl in Annexure X to the Show Cause

Notice, having tota,l assessable valut: of Rs. 56,51,000/- (Rupees Fifty Six

Lakhs Fifty One Thousand only), under Section 111(m) of the Customs

Act, 1962. However, he gave an option to M/s White Carbon to redeem the

goods on payment of Fine of Rs. 5,65,000/- (Rupees Five Lakh Sixty Five

Thousand Only) under Section 125 of the Customs Act, 1962;

(iv) He confirmed the demand of differe::tial Basic Customs Duty amounting

\

.'li

to Rs.8,83,591/- (Rupees Eight Lakhs Eighty Three Thousand Five

Hundred and Ninety One only) and differential Surcharge Amount of Rs.

88,359/- (Rupees Eighty Eight Thousand Three Hundred and Fifty Nine

only) as detailed in Annexure- X to the Show Cause Notice and order

recovery of the same in terms of the provisions of Section 28(4) of the

Customs Act, L962;

(v) He ordered recovery of interest on the above confirmed demand of Duty in

terms of the provisions of Section 28AA of the Customs Act, 1,962;

[...]

reduced penalty is also paid within the said period of thirty days;

(viii) He imposed penalty of Rs. 5,00,000/- (Rupees Five Lakh only) on M/s

White Carbon, in terms of the provisions of Section 1 14AA of the Customs

Act, 1962;

(ix) He imposed penalty of Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Thousand only)

on M/s White Carbon, in terms of the provisions of Section 117 of the

Customs Act, 1,962;

(x) He imposed penaity equal to Rs. 97,000/- (Rupees Ninety Seven Thousand

only) on Shri Narendra Singh Sankhla, Director of M/s White Carbon, in

terms of the provisions of Section ll2 (a) & (b) (ii) of the Customs Act,

1962; However, inviewof the proviso to Section 112(ii) of the Customs Act,

1962, if the amount of Customs Dut5r confirmed and interest thereon is